

### Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

2T
Agenda Item #

**Requested Meeting Date:** 6-28-22

Title of Item: Award Contract 20227 Action Requested: Direction Requested REGULAR AGENDA Approve/Deny Motion Discussion Item **CONSENT AGENDA** Adopt Resolution (attach draft) Hold Public Hearing\* INFORMATION ONLY \*provide copy of hearing notice that was published Submitted by: Department: John Welle Highway Department Presenter (Name and Title): **Estimated Time Needed:** NA Summary of Issue: Bids for S.P. 001-070-007 - enhanced pavement markings on CH 6, CH 12, and CH 28 from US Hwy 169 to TH 210 were opened on June 6, 2022. The enhanced pavement markings consist of 6" ground-in reflective edge line and 6" epoxy centerline markings. Four bids were received as shown on the attached abstract of bids, with Sir Lines-A-Lot, LLC, Edina, MN submitting the low bid in the amount of \$327,841.04, which was 4.55% lower than the estimated cost of \$343,474.25. Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments: Recommended Action/Motion: Recommend award by attached resolution Financial Impact: Is there a cost associated with this request? What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? \$ 327,841.04 Is this budgeted? No Please Explain:

#### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED June 28, 2022

By Commissioner: xx

20220628-xxx

#### Award Contract 20227

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20227 is for construction of S.P. 001-070-007, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, June 6, 2022 with a total of four bids received, and

WHEREAS, Sir Lines-A-Lot, LLC, Edina, MN was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$327,841.04.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Sir Lines-A-Lot, LLC be awarded Contract 20227.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents.

Commissioner xx moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

## STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF AITKIN)

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 28th day of June 2022, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 28th day of June 2022

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator

# AITKIN COUNTY Contract Bid Abstract

Project Name: County Wide Enhanced Pavement Striping

Bid Opening: June 6, 2022, at 2:00 PM

Contract: 20227

Project No: SP 001-070-007 MN Project No: HSIP 0122(229)

Project: SP 001-070-007 - County Wide Enhanced Pavement Striping		Engineers Estimate		Sir Lines-A-Lot, LLC - Edina, MN		Traffic Marking Service, Inc Maple Lake, MN		Warning Lites of Minnesota - Minneapolis, MN		Century Fence Company - Forest Lake, MN	
Line Item	Quantity	Est Price	Est Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION (LS)	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
2 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL (LS)	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00
3 2582.503 6" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT (L F)	158,990	\$0.30	\$47,697.00	\$0.35	\$55,646.50	\$0.35	\$55,646.50	\$0.48	\$76,315.20	\$0.48	\$76,315.20
4 2582.503 6" BROKEN LINE MULTI-COMPONENT (L F)	27,590	\$0.30	\$8,277.00	\$0.35	\$9,656.50	\$0.35	\$9,656.50	\$0.48	\$13,243.20	\$0.48	\$13,243.20
5 2582.503 6" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN (WR) (L F)	380,403	\$0.75	\$285,302.25	\$0.68	\$258,674.04	\$0.70	\$266,282.10	\$0.64	\$243,457.92	\$0.86	\$327,146.58
6 2582.503 8" DOTTED LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN (WR) (LF)	66	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$4.00	\$264.00	\$2.00	\$132.00	\$2.00	\$132.00	\$1.50	\$99.00
Totals for Project SP 001-070-007			\$343,474.25		\$327,841.04		\$345,717.10		\$375,148.32		\$421,553.98
% of Estimate for Project SP 001-070-008					-4.55%		0.65%		9.22%		22.73%
Totals for Contract 20227	_		\$343,474.25	1	\$327,841.04		\$345,717.10		\$375,148.32		\$421,553,98
% of Estimate for Contract 20227					-4.55%		0.65%		9.22%		22.73%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

Certified By: John Welle Distributed by John Welle Distributed by John Welle License No. 24340

Date: 6-8-22